L RN

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
AEGH Limited 06548022
{formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited)
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division 1494 of 2012
(full name of court}
(&) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Daniel Francis Butters Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square Four Brindleyplace
Leeds Birmingham
LS12AL B12HZ

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b} 1 May 2013

/

{b) 21 October 2013

\_,/
Signed
Joint Administrator -
Dated ¥ aLT rail

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compames House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the
form -

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
publicrecord

MR

3011012013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Craig Florence
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




AWS Group Holdings Limited — Court Case No, 1493 of 2012

AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH {2008) Limited) — Court Case No. 1494 of
2012

- In Administration (“the Companies")

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 21 OCTOBER 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

29 Qctober 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Daniel Francis Butters and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 31 October 2013 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the
Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without
personal hability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Danel Francis Butters Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL Four Brindleyplace, Bumingham, B1 2HZ




CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION

2  ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3  STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

4 ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION

Page

OUTCOME 6
§ DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
7 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9
8 ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 1 May 2013 to 21 October 2013

and cumulative from 31 October 2012 to 21 October 2013

3 Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May 2013 to 21 October 2013 and
cumulative from 31 October 2012 to 21 October 2013

AWS Group Holdings Lirmited & AEGH Limited (formerty AWS Electronics GH (2008) Lirmited) (Both in Administration) —
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013

Final




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Adminsstrators” Daniel Francis Butters and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong of
Deloitte LLP

“AWS" AWS Group Holdings Limsted

“AEGH" AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008)
Limited

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor” Clydesdale Bank plc t/a Yarkshire Bank

“the Companies” AWS Group Holdings Limited {in Admimistration} and
AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008)
Limited)

“the Court” High Court of Justice, Leeds Distnct Registry, Chancery
Dwvision

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“DEKE” DEKE Holdings Limited

“Gateley” Gateley LLP

“the Group” AWS Group Holdings Limted, AEGH Limited (formerly

AWS Electromrics GH (2008 Limited), AWS Electronics
Group Limited, AWS Electronics Limited, AWS
Electronuics (Stone) Limied, Jantec Electronic Services
Limited, Cemgraft Limited, AWS Slovakia s ro

*the Rules” insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment} Rules 2010

“SIP7 (E&W)" Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP9 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&W)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Administration) - Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




1.4

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Companies

The Administrators Statement of Proposals as approved following the meetings of creditors
held by correspondence on 8 January 2013 pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the
Act I1s detalled in section 2 below The meeting by correspondence also passed an
appropnate resolution approving the bases of the Administrators' remuneration and expenses
on a time costs basis

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Daniel Francis Butters and Dominic Lee Zoong Weng of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies by the directors on 31 October 2012 following a filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry (case numbers 1493 of 2012 and 1494 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Admmmistrators confirm
that they have been authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

As there are less than 50 creditors n the Administrations we deemed #t not necessary for a
website to be set-up for the Admmistrations

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formery AWS Electronics GH (2008) Lirnited) (Both in Admnistration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013 1




2 ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

In considering the acceptance of the appointment as Administrators and the proposed
strategy to identify potential buyers of the businesses, the Administrators needed to be
satisfied that a sale of the business could not be better achieved elsewhere

It was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the businesses profitably within the
constraints of an Administration process Consideration of the above meant that trading the
Companies in Administration whilst a purchaser for the business was sought was not an
option

Instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors (including
the Bank, preferential and other creditors), was a pre-packaged sale in order to preserve
continuity of trading, any goodwiil and their ongoing relationship with customers and suppliers
It was envisaged that the transaction would take place via the share sale immediately after the
appointment of the Administrators It was not intended to carry out a period of further
marketing post appointment as there would be a number of significant potential pitfalls to
delivering continued trading and supply to the customer base

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 15 to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through immediate hquidations of
the Companies The purpose of the Administration has been achieved through a sale of the
shares of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
approved following the meeting of creditors held by correspondence on 8 January 2013, are
as follows

1 the Adminustrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with theirr enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in theirr reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4  the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each cr any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 that, in respect of each Company the Creditors’ Committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Admirustrators' remuneration to be fixed by reference to the

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limuted (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Lirmited) (Both in Admimistration} = Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013 2




time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, and/or as a percentage of realisations
and/or as a set fee, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

7 that,if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administrations, cafculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, and/or as a percentage of
realisations and/or as a set fee, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses,

8 that, f a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mifeage to be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing
during the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

9 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realsation for creditors,

10 that, If each or any of the Compantes were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations, and/or as a percentage of realisations and/or as a
set fee As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the
nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

11 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Admunistrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

22 Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposals requested by creditors

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Lirmited (formerty AWS Electromics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Admunistration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




23 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Companies and
have now realised all the Companies’ assets The Administrators will seek
therr discharge as administrators following the filing of therr final progress
report and the Companies will proceed to be dissolved

The investigations on the conduct of directors have been completed and a
report submitted to the Insolvency Service on 15 Apnl 2013 The reports
are confidenhial and the contents will not be disclosed to creditors

3&4

The Secured creditor has been paid in full There are insufficient funds to
enable a distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors

5&6

No Creditors’ Committee was formed

7T&8

The Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements were approved by
the Companies’ creditors following resolutions passed at the meeting by
correspondence on 8 January 2013

All assets were realised on the sale of the Companies shares The
Administrators will seek thewr discharge as administrators following the
fiing of therr final progress report and the Companies proceed to be
dissolved

10

There are insufficient assets to enable a distribution to be made to the
preferential and unsecured creditors, therefore the Companies shall not
be placed into CVL

11

The Administrators shall be discharged from their iability pursuant to
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the final cutcome of the Administrations 1s contained in the
following sections of this report

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) {Both in Administration) - Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Pre-Packaged Sale

As discussed in section 2 1 above, it was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the
businesses profitably within the constraints of an Administration process Consideration of this
meant that trading the Companies in Administration whilst a purchaser for the business was
sought was not an option

Instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors (including
the Bank, preferential and other creditors), was a pre-packaged sale in order to preserve
continuity of trading, any gocdwill and their ongoing relationship with customers and suppliers

Further information regarding the pre-packaged sale has previously been supplied in the
Administrators letter to creditors dated 7 November 2012 and in their Statement of proposals
dated 12 December 2012

Meeting of creditors

The bases of the Administrators’ remuneration were fixed on 8 January 2013 by the creditors
as a resuit of the meeting by correspondence

The resolutions passed allow for the Administrators and their staff to allocate time properly in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT

Distributions to creditors

There are insufficient assets to enable a distnbution to be made to any class of creditor save
for the secured creditors as discussed in section 5 below

Exit
The exit route chosen In refation to the Companies will be for the Administrators to now notify

the Registrar of Companies that there 1s no property to distribute, and to proceed with the
dissolution of the Companies as all matters relating to the Administrations are complete

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation inte the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 15 April 2013

EU regulations

As stated in the Admirustration Orders In respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Amticte 3(1) of that
reguiation

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Administration} — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




41

42

43

44

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
CUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the penod
from 1 May 2013 to 21 Qctober 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions from
the date of appointment to 21 October 2013, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

As detalled in sections 2 1 and 3 1 above the share cap#al of the Companies were sold to
DEKE Holdings Limited immediately on the appointment of the Administrators

Further information regarding the pre-packaged sale has previously been supplied in the
Administrators letter to creditors dated 7 November 2012 and in their Statement of proposals
dated 12 December 2012

Unrealised assets

There are no further assets to realise

Outcome for creditors

There are no floating charge realisations, therefore there were no funds available to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) {Both in Admyrustration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




51

52

5.3

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

AWS owed the Bank £6 4m (term loans of c£5 9m and overdraft of c£0 5m) AWS had
granted a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge to the Bank AEGH had cross
guaranteed the Bank debt

The consideration received for sale of the businesses to DEKE has enabled the Bank to be
repaid in full There were no further secured creditors

Preferential creditors

In general preferential claims relate to employee claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay
There are no arrears of wages in this matter as the sole employee was paid up to 31 October
2012 This employee has now been transferred to DEKE under TUPE regulations

Therefore there were no preferential creditors in the Administrations

Prescnbed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000,
. Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

There have been no floating charge realisations therefore the Prescribed Part does not apply
In the Administrations

Unsecured creditors

There have been no floating charge realisations Accordingly there were no funds available to
enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited {(formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Lirited) (Both in Admirustration} = Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013 7




61

62

63

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to original period of appointment

The Administrators confirm that it has not been necessary to seek an extension of the
administrations beyond the end of the inhal penod of their appointment

Administrators’ discharge

Pursuant to Rule 2 118 of the Rules, the Administrators will be discharged from office upon
confirmation that the Registrar of Companies has received and registered therr final progress
report The Compantes will be dissolved within three months after the registration of the
notice

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), detalls of the Company’s transactions
with connected parties dunng the penod of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales / | Name of Connection
(Purchases) (E) | counterparty

31 Sale of shares to DEKE £6 4m | DEKE Holdings Common directors and
October Limited shareholders
2012

In respect of the sale of the shares, the purchasers sought independent legal advice from a
firm of solicitors

Should creditors have information regarding any such transactions they should forward details
in writing to the Administrators to the address on the front of this report immediately

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited {formery AWS Electrorics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Administration} — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

There were no Pre-Administration costs in this matter, therefore the Administrators did not
seek a resolution for creditors to approve these costs

Deloitte (£344k plus VAT) and Gateley (£67k plus VAT) fees relating to pre-appointment work
undertaken on behalf of the Bank and the Companies were settled via AWS's bank overdraft
account prior to our appointment

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electrores GH (2006) Limited) (Both in Administration) - Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




81

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.11 Bases of Remuneration

The bases of the Administrators’ remuneration were fixed on 8 January 2013 by the creditors
as a result of the meeting by correspondence as follows

() By reference te the tme properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT

812 Remuneration

In the Administration of AWS, duning the final pericd of therr administration commencing on 1
May 2013 the Admimistrators have charged total remuneration of £23,820 made up of 57
hours at an average charge out rate of £420 across all grades of staff (this time 1s charged at
six minute increments) Of this sum, a total of £13,420 has been drawn and paid for the
duration of the Administration as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix
2

The total charge for remuneration in AWS over the penod of the Administrators’ appontment
1s £40,716 as detailed at Appendix 3

In the Administration of AEGH, during the final period of theirr admintstration commencing on 1
May 2013 the Administrators have charged total remuneration of £7,718 made up of 19 hours
at an average charge out rate of £406 across all grades of staff {thts time 15 charged at six
minute increments) Of this sum, a total of £12,678 has been drawn and paid for the duration
of the Administration as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration tn AEGH over the peniod of the Administrators’ appointment
1s £28,970 as detalled at Appendix 3

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiening and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its Directors

- Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planming, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure confinuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electrenics GH (2008) Limited) {Both in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




82

3 Case specific matters includes VAT and corporation tax issues

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for downioad at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

8.1.3 Expenses

Dunng the period of the Administrations, the Administrators have incurred total expenses of
£334 which are summansed in the tables below

AWS Group Holdings Limited
Nature of disbursement (£)
Total
Fostage Costs 840
Statutory Adverising 15300
Total 161 40
= ]
AEGHLmited
Nature of disbursement (£)
Total
Statutory Advertising 153 00
Insurance Costs 20 00
Total 173 00
_—

The Administrators have drawn direct expenses totalling £153 00 in AWS for the penod 31
October 2012 to 21 October 2013 and £173 00 in AEGH for the period 31 October 2012 to 21
October 2013

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2013
charge out rates as summarsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

2013
Partners and Directors 605 1o 950
Managers 305.10 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work con the cases, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electromics GH (2008) Limited) (Both i Administration) — Final

progress report o creditors dated 21 Cctober 2013 11




83

84

85

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignments has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation including
business sale agreements the Administrators instructed Gateley LLP, a firm of lawyers with
the appropriate expertise and expenence in dealing with these types of Administrations

The Bank funded all pre-appointment professional costs through the AWS's bank facilities and
are reflected within the Bank's secured debt of £6 4m owed by the Companies

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration cor expenses to that already suppled
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured crediter with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for cne or more orders
{In accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Adrministration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013 12




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 2

AWS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

AWS Group Holdings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appontment

Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery Diviston
1493 of 2012

31 October 2012

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong

Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ
c/o Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL
06526542

6 March 2008

Adnan Spencer Keane

Clydesdale Bank Pic t/a Yorkshire Bank
PKF {UK) LLP

The Directors

Paul Deehan

Adnan Spencer Keane

David Andrew Tucker

John Pix Weston

Paul Deehan - 37%

Adnan Spencer Keane — 6%

Dawvid Andrew Tucker — 3%
John Pix Weston - 2%

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electrontcs GH (2008) Linmited) (Both in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 2

AEGH LIMITED (FORMERLY AWS ELECTRONICS GH (2008) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorperation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Audnors
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division
1494 of 2012

31 October 2012

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

Dominic L.ee Zoong Wong

Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ
clo Delotte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL
06548022

28 March 2008

Adrian Spencer Keane

Clydesdale Bank Plc t/a Yorkshire Bank
PKF (UK) LLP

The Drrectors

Paul Deehan

Adrian Spencer Keane

Nil

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electromics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013 14




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 2
AWS Group Holdings Limited
{In Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
RECEPTS Statement From 3110/2012 From 01/05/2013 Total
of Affars To 30/04/2013 To 21/10/2013

(E} (£) {E) (E)

Goodwll / Transfer from AEGH 6,397 200 00 6,397,200 00 000 6,387,200 00
Contnbutron From Bank 36,000 00 000 30 000 00
Bank Interest Gross 87 40 18 19 105 58
6 397 20000 6,427,287 40 1818 6,427,305 §9

PAYMENTS

Term Loan {5,850 00D QD) 000 000 000
Bank Overdraft (517,200 QD) @00 000 000
Admunistrators’ Fees 7.508 75 591149 13,420 24
Administrators’ Expenses 153 00 000 153 00
Payment to AEGH 15 000 0O 000 15,000 00
Secured Creditor Distnbubon (6,896,016 00) 8,367,200 00 000 6,367 200 00
Vendor "A" Loan Notes (3,513,225 00) 000 000 000
Vendor "B" Loan Notes (581,620 00) @00 coo 000
VAT Receivable 153235 Q00 1,532 36
{17,358 061 00) 6,381,394 10 591149 6,397,305 59

Net Receipts/(Payments) 35,893 30 {5,893 30) 30,000 00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS 000 000 000

AWS Group Heldings Limited & AEGH Limited (fermerly AWS Electromics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013

15




|

|

APPENDIX 2 |

Page 2 of 2 |

|

|

|

|

AEGH Limited (formerty AWS Bectronics GH {2008) Limited) |

{In Admindstration)

|

Summary of Receipts & Payments ‘

|

|

RECAPTS Statement From 31/10/2012 From 01/06/2013 Total ‘

of Affatrs To 30/04/2013 To 21102013 }

(£) L3] €] £) ‘

i
Investment/ Share Sale 13 624,366 00 §2387 20000 ooo 6397 20000
Cash at Bank coo 15000 00 15000 00
Bark Interest Gross 400 575 575
13 624 388 00 § 287 200 00 1500575 6412 20575

PAYMENTS

Transfar to AWS (1n [ine with Bank dabt cross guarantes) 6 367 200 00 ao00 6 357 20000
Transfer to AWS (Coninbuton from Bank) 15000 00 a00 15000 Q0
Adminigtrators’ Feas 000 12877 87 12677 87
Adminustrators Expenses Q00 17300 17300
AWS Elacronics Group Limited {100 380 00) 000 0D0 000
VAT Receivable Q06 2154 88 2154 88
000
{100 390 00) 6 382 200 00 1500575 6387 206 75
Net Racelpts/{Payments) 15,000 00 000 15 000 00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS 000 000 0 0o

AWS Group Holdings Limited & AEGH Limited {formerty AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) (Both in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 21 October 2013




R 4

€10Z J8qoRQ Lz Palep s101paL 0} podad ssaiboud jeuig - (uonensiuupy u yog) (papwi (8002) HO S2IL0NDAIT SAAY AlBuwo) paywi HO Y B Paiur] sbuipjoH dnoio saay

¥ jo | abed
€ XIONIddV

31vQ O1 NAMYHA §334 Tv10l]

99 Gir

OLOIBET 9L 95

OLIEZ ¥ 50 6L

00 9019}

00TEr T orr

1802 ' SHNOH TviOL

§6 LEY
S8 1oy

SLELL'GE 1473

S §55'¢ X

00 821 2!

oS ET

00 ZEF'E ory

SLELL 61 (74 4 4

SLSSSE -o8-H)

06 821 Z1

06 £Z

ooZErE ory

LVA PUE xuy
sucpusy
uagedpyy

epN)ou] VaREY JAIRO

Ll vt

——
[ 410 wWE

[N

[ 1

i mt

s ZgL's we

’
[

0c ol i

e

paInIseur;
sIaployuirys
painssg
eQURIE RIS
ssaho)jdurg

sJoypard

L T T

[ B B

[ Y ]

smeey Airg pajy)
STy [ SESURNG Jo $rg
#0L1 Jo uogueEy
PIOYMEST pur pjoysni - Ajedoig
sH2yeps pur sbumi4 pur saingxg Juawdinb] pus jumg
ooig 0 s} massy o0
ngeq yoop
%98y JO uopEs|eey

00 00F

oo

PRI O WG|

Bupws} Buuogiuoy

Buipuy) Bujolug

Buipmiy jo jonuon | Aeg
Gujpes

00 000'L osZ

00 000'}

05se

00 00F

00 000 L o5t

00 000 +

[ 74

PRPUCD RI0IAIN] US SMod iy
suoneSgEeAL]

suonehpsoau|

92 ot

SYERET Wi

€6 6T [¥%4

0% L2

ot ¥

00 $B¥
ir ozt
1Tkt

00 §97 0wl

os§t0 L e
$6 780 4 Rz

0% 122 oGl
S #05 793

00 59¥

00 #08
0 8%

00l

0zZz
oLl

oo

$JPUOART RIS AJUBAIOEU) JIRO [RIM US|

Bugiod ey (RISUSS

Rty Bupnass Juswguioddy Jo uoneayony B e} suonay [epiup
wnsoy pun juswebeury uomasdng sERD

Bujitd Moy ms pun Suusped

Bujuueld pue UOREASIURLPY

{3) mod

(@en | wnon

(weo | sanoH

3 mos

I

2JNOH

(@mos | wno

ey Aunoy
sbinisay

WLOL

Hoddng g nueEsTY

?
mslouny -

.

FITAEEN e (-3 TU I TT M

- -

£10Z/01/LZ ©3 ZLOZ/S0/L0 Pouad el Jo) 83800 B )

{ucpensjupupy uf
peyun s6upIoH dnousy sy

€102 ¥390L00 LZ O1 €102 AVI | AOI3d FHL ¥Od S1S02 JWIL SHOLVHELSININGY LNIOP

(NOILVHLSININGY NI)
Q3 LINI SONIATOH dNOYD SMY




8l

£10Z 19QoIQ LT Pelep Si0IpaJ0 0] Hodas ssalboud euld — (uoneqsiiwpy ui pog) (papun (800Z) HD SOIUCKDB[T SMY Aalwoy) paiw HOTY & papw sBuipjoy dnols Saay

p jo z afied
€ XION3ddV

A1lva 0l NAVYYQ 5334 ._<._.O._._

55 #0¥ 02 8kl ov 99 86 0L ¥82's v 2T 05 666'}E 08ZL 00 ZEP ord 1809 % SMNOH V101
56 1E¥ SLELLBL 5T vr 515668 St 9l 06 921 2t 05 £2 00 ZEPE oy
SE LEP SLELLEL STy GLGE5 € SE ol 00 821 ZL 06 £2 o0 ZEr g or ¥ LYA PUR XRL
= - - sSuUoEUSH
- - - ucnebygi
BpN|3V] AePeW OGO
89 Z6¢ Ry 059 0 58T 058 -
69 Z6¢ 05788 059 - 052552 [ - pRINIEEUN
* - - - BIBP[OYRIRYS
- - - - peunaasg
- - - IrepuasRag
- - - seafodug
sloppaly
- - sesy Aled payL
- B!( jSEauURng Jo 8Eg
- BILL 4O UORUN LY
- PIO4BSEAT PUR PIOYARIY  Apedoig
- $0EIYeA pue sBUmRIY puR SUNgXIy JWawdinbg pue Jue|d
. - poig B o} essy a0
- - - $1q00 3008
®osiy JO uonesIeay
— _ Oped) JO WNsa

- - - Buiped) Buuoypuopy

- - - - Buipes| BujoBup

- - - Buiped] jo joque) | Aeq

Buipea)
00 00F 00 080°'Z 0Zs - 00 0802 o0zs -
00 00% 00 080 Z [i"4] 00080 2 0zs PNPUDYD SI0PAN] Uo spoday

- - - - suopeBipasu|

suopebpsoau;
¥Z gue 55 69691 ILEY $682L°L [TE] 00 1¥Z'SL 091l -

- - - RIQUORRIRIH LOUSAIOSU] JIYID YA USR]
t8 0Ly 00 0E6'p 00'TL - 00 066 ¥ 2L Bupiodey jeiousn
00 00F 00 00Z'2 009 - 00 002 £ 0281 {s1essy Buunoag ‘auguioddy Jjo uogesunoN B o) suopsy e
¥0 19¢ 050962 [0£'] 05 L5F (o8 00 €05 Z or e aunsol) pue jJuewsbeuel uogiedng ase)
0L e Sr6ig'L 1] ShLiZ 3294 00 809 0z L - Buiji4 Lomms pue Bupajuse)

Buiuueyg pue voneRsIUWLpY

31 w03 Glwey | snoH (3)m0) | sinoH @lpe) | sunoH (3lmoy | winoy
ey Aunoy o

sbrisny “WLOL uoddng 3 sjuelsssy siabeuey siopaig §aIeuUeg

£102/01/1LZ 03 ZLOZIOL/LE pousd sl i0j 803 aun]

(uonegsiuiwpy u)
peju)] sBUIPIOH dhouD MY

£40Z ¥380100 12 OL 2102 4380100 1€ AOH3d IHL ¥Od4 S1S00 FNIL .SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOT

(NOILVHLSINIWAY NI)
d3LIiANIN SONITTOH dNOYO SMV




£L0Z 12Q0R0 LZ Palep S10)1pan 0] Lodal ssa1boud jeuly — (uonensiuupy Ul yjog) {panw (8002) HO $AUGHIST SMY ALauuoy) paiury HOTY B paliwr sBuipjoy dnolo saay

p jo ¢ abed
€ XION3ddY

00 §19'TL

31va QL NMYHA §334 “Tv101 |

85 507

S6L1L°L 113

srele 38

00 ZE8's [T

LSO 2 SHNOH 1¥10L

L¥ v

00 L¥8's ore

00 2¥8°} or e

by ey

Wirsi ore

00 ivs | org

LYA pue xw)
suomUSsd
uvonEBply

apn|ou) |Ienew Jono

00 0EF

e

OSIET 0§ 6

—

0§ IS¥ L 00 ¥

m—
05 {06 23

00 0Ly

00592 Y]

05 iS5y 1 or

05 106 [}

panIsmun

Isployainyg

panaeg

(R b

seelodwy
JoypaId

DRI

Sy Auwd P
Ry [ STURNG jO BEG
11, i0 UopUREY
PIOYSENET PUR plOyPeI - Auedoly
=o[21ysA pus sBunid pun seumx |4 uswdinby pur jur|g
(yo0ig B s} mmsy 1o
wqed yeop
5}8S8Y JO LOREs]|Eey

[

PRI JO mNEO|D

Buipwy Bupojjuow

Bupw) BuroBug

Bupri) jo joauoD ¢ Arg
Bujpesy

00 DOF

00 000'L o5

00 000'L [ X4

o0 DOY

00 000 | 05T

00 000 | 05

PNPULD RISKIRIT ue Kuodey
suopeBpseau|
suopeBpseau|

G 55T

S8 $0.°Z (173

Srold ite

08 L20°L of ¥

00 597
€ we
ST ErFL

00 537 ool

00050 | ozc
56061 | re

00 8¥2 0oL
G ZEG 344

00 59 oW

00 +08 oze
06 88$ <19}

LINUORNIRLY ADUBA|OBU| 18RS LFIM UoRIR)
Bupuoday |Risuss
(meezy Bupnaeg qusunuisddy jo uoneoupoN 0 8) suopay jepr)
ansopy pur uswabeurey ‘Uomiaasdng see
Buyjig Acimeg pus Bups|ysen
Buiuueld pug uopeas| U py

[GET5)

(s)wop ™ | wnon

ELENED

3} sed m} wINoH

(Ameo | waneH

‘

ey AunoH
sbranny

vioL

%

poddng g quemmry

3 - R
,m : wsBruey

TIOIP RN RN

SIOWOIZ 03 £1OTSII0 POBd 81j) 40) WBOD BuRL

(uopensjuwpy up)
PENLYT HOIY

€102 ¥390100 12 0L £10Z AVIN | A0IH3Ad FHL HOd4 S1SOD IWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF

(NOILLVHLSININGY NI)
Q31NN HO3Y




£10Z J9q00 L p2iep s.oupa1d 0} woday ssaufold [eui4 — (uonensiuupy u yog) (Papwn (g00Z) HS SIIU0I3IT SAAY ALBULIOY) PajWI HOTY § pepwr sBuiploy dnolo say

00 #2971

31¥a OL NMvHd $334 TvLOL|

ST 028'87

sTEe

§TIS6 1

S8 9

05 599 0F

o8 0%

o050k

1803 % SHNOH TVLOL

00 ir9'L

00 V9L

FE

00 £¥9°L

002991

ke

1WA pue xe)
suoEUed
vogebBpry
BPNIIU] SIVPEN JIRO

00 0126

0% 1887

oSt

[T

0g ol

000126

[T

05 4652

0L

05 ZSEQ

(0]

panaesun
sJ8pjoyaurys
PWIN2Rg
(LI YA PR
sealojdug

aIoppel)

[

metsy Aeg prigg
TSy [ EEQUENG JO A[ES
#RLL Jo vopUREY
ployssee) pue pjoyealy Apedosy
s0|21yop pur sBunglid pur swngxyg Juadinby pue jue|g
1a03g B 8] massy JaLp0
3930 yoog
81088V O UO[JES||edYy

epRI] JO WSO
Buipes) Bupojjuopy
Buipeuj Bujobug
Burpeyj jo (eaued | Aeq
Guipea)

00 oor

o0z T

s

o0 0Z1T

[

00 DO

00 0ZV'Z

oS

000zl Z

0es

RNPUED S0308d1] Vo suodey
suopelgseau|

suopefgseau;

Z6 ¥t

SZ £B6 S}

—
55 Ly

ST 756

$69

0 L0 ri

0gre

€8 0Ly
00 0OY
8y Ire
€€ BZE

00 0E6 ¥
00 00Z'L
oo ¥¥e |
ST 6L0'Z

oz
0o 8l
ars
(1]

00 L¥S
SZLiv i

az
S6 P

000EE ¥
00002 /
00 €0E |
00 809

oozl
o8l
or e
0zl

SIBLIORYIRi ADUBAIOSUL IO UM Uos|eF)
Burhoday |auen
{speesy Buunaeg yuauguioddy jo uoneaynoN 0 o) suepay (ML)
WnEo) pue uewesbeury uorpuadng esr)
Buijy Loynygs pus Buneiysyd
Buiuugjd pue uopensupupy

{3 o

EEEINI

[T

EE=

E;ﬂﬁ_

REEEELE]

E:UI

(3} ;e

_ =INOH

aEy Aoy
eliwiony

TvLOL

yoddng 3 siUEESTY

~

siefieuny

¥
'
.

sJoPang g wibuy ed

b L

¥ jo ¢ abeg
£ XIQN3ddV

€10Z/0LLZ 03 ZLDZ/OL/LE popad oy 104 §}800 ewn)

{uogegsiunupy u}
papuy HOIY

€402 ¥380100 12 OL 2102 4380100 1€ QOIHM3d FHL HOd4 S1S00 INIL .SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOr

(NOLLYHISINIWaY NI
Q3aLINIT DAV




AWS Group Holdings Limited — Court Case No. 1493 of 2012

AEGH Limited (formerly AWS Electronics GH (2008) Limited) — Court Case No 1494 of
2012

- In Administration (“the Companies”)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 21 OCTOBER 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

29 October 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Daniel Francts Butters and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 31 October 2013 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the
Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without
personal hiability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Daniel Francis Butters Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ




